

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT,  
REAGAN JENNINGS, CANDACE  
WOODALL, and BEVERLY PYNE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official  
capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State  
and the Chair of the Georgia State Election  
Board; *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION FILE  
No. 1:20-CV-01986-ELR

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS'  
CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	Legal Standard.....	3
B.	Plaintiffs have standing.....	3
1.	The Voter Plaintiffs sufficiently allege injuries-in-fact. ....	4
2.	NGP has direct organizational and associational standing.....	8
3.	Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to and redressable by Defendants.....	12
C.	Plaintiffs plausibly state cognizable claims for relief. ....	14
1.	Plaintiffs state claims under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> . ....	15
2.	Plaintiffs sufficiently state claims that the Notification Process and Receipt Deadline violate the Due Process Clause. ....	24
3.	Plaintiffs state a claim that the Notification Process violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	27
4.	Plaintiffs state a claim that the Voter Assistance Ban violates the First Amendment. ....	28
5.	Plaintiffs state a claim that the Voter Assistance Ban violates Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act.....	30
6.	Plaintiffs state a claim that the Absentee Age Restriction violates the Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....	31
7.	Plaintiffs state a claim that the Postage Tax violates the Twenty-Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments. ....	33
III.	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	15
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 971 P.2d 679 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998).....	34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	28
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	18
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1677-TCB, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020) .....	22
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7, 9, 16
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	28
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00249-wmc, ECF No. 217 (W.D. Wis. June 10, 2020).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 3:20-cv-249-wmc, 2020 WL 1638374 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020) .....	13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12
<i>Doe v. Florida Bar</i> , 630 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	8
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16CV607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) .....	28
<i>Fla. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub</i> <i>nom. Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4
<i>Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9, 11, 12, 28
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Georgia Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	10
<i>Georgia Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Goldstein v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 142 N.E.3d 560 (Mass. 2020) .....	14
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	17
<i>Harman v. Forssenious</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	34
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	6, 35
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....	3, 26
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>TDP v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18, 32
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F. 3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....	32, 33
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....	29
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. (“LOWV”) v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01638-MHW-EPD (S.D. Ohio Apr. 3, 2020) .....	34
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.B.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	35
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Martin v. Sec’y of State of Georgia</i> , No. 18-14503-GG, 2018 WL 7139247 (11th Cir. Dec. 11, 2018).....	passim
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	17, 18, 32
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	30
<i>Minnesota v. Thao</i> , No. 62-CR-18-827 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Oct. 23, 2018).....	31
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	17
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Ownby v. Dies</i> , 337 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Tex. 1971) .....	33
<i>Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.</i> , 781. F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>People First of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00619-AKK, 2020 WL 3207824 (N.D. Ala. June 15, 2020) .....	5, 6, 21, 25
<i>Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1334, 2020 WL 2615766 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2020) .....	10, 29, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Raetzel v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990) .....	25
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Republican Party of Ark. v. Faulkner Cty.</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Saucedo v. Garner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018) .....	25
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. CDC</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 15
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	30
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20-cv-1552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020) .....	7, 23
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 U.S. 155 .....	25
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd sub nom. Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979).....	33
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	19
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Worden v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 294 A.2d 233 (N.J. 1972).....	33
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	35
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Cont. amend I.....	10, 28, 29, 30
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	22, 34, 35
U.S. Const. amend XXIV, § 1.....	34
52 U.S.C. § 10508.....	3, 30, 31
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380 .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 .....33

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES** **PAGE(S)**

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385 .....31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3
